PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI680205

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Guardian Fall Ltd	12/05/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Pure Safety Group, Inc.
Street Address:	607 E. Sam Houston Parkway S
Internal Address:	Suite 800
City:	Pasadena
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77503

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12673475
Application Number:	12673477
Application Number:	13468245
Application Number:	12518608
Application Number:	29594344
Application Number:	29666093
Application Number:	29666100
Application Number:	29666106
Application Number:	16593989
Application Number:	29698817
Application Number:	16744544
Application Number:	17639799
Application Number:	17404267
Application Number:	29709495
Application Number:	29708209
Application Number:	29708212
Application Number:	29708217
Application Number:	29708223
Application Number:	17766635

PATENT REEL: 069522 FRAME: 0041

508909337

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17509395
Application Number:	29804995
Application Number:	17981794
Application Number:	29823376
Application Number:	18204760
Application Number:	18233646
Application Number:	18529633
Application Number:	18915910
Application Number:	63573672
Application Number:	63651214

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6125732005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6125732000

Email: uspto.patents@dbclaw.com,mjachim@dbclaw.com

Correspondent Name: Robin A. Sannes

Address Line 1: 100 South Fifth Street, Suite 2250 Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P5140.002.000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MEGAN JACHIM
SIGNATURE:	MEGAN JACHIM
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2024

Total Attachments: 9

source=2024-12-05 Assignment from Guardian Fall to PSG#page1.tiff source=2024-12-05 Assignment from Guardian Fall to PSG#page2.tiff source=2024-12-05 Assignment from Guardian Fall to PSG#page3.tiff source=2024-12-05 Assignment from Guardian Fall to PSG#page4.tiff source=2024-12-05 Assignment from Guardian Fall to PSG#page5.tiff source=2024-12-05 Assignment from Guardian Fall to PSG#page6.tiff source=2024-12-05 Assignment from Guardian Fall to PSG#page7.tiff source=2024-12-05 Assignment from Guardian Fall to PSG#page8.tiff source=2024-12-05 Assignment from Guardian Fall to PSG#page8.tiff

DBC Ref.: P5140.002.000

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS AND PATENTS

Date: December 5, 2024

Parties:

The Assignor, Guardian Fall Ltd

a private limited company of England and Wales having its principal place of business at New Road, Sheerness,

Kent, United Kingdom ME12 1PZ

and

The Assignee, Pure Safety Group, Inc.

a corporation of Delaware having its principal place of business at 607 E. Sam Houston Parkway S., Suite 800,

Pasadena, Texas 77503 United States of America

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, including the payment of \$10, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees to assign and transfer and hereby assigns and transfers to the Assignee, its successors, and its assigns, the entire right, title, and interest, including all rights of priority, in, to, and under the applications for patent and patents listed in Schedule A attached hereto, the subject matter, including any and all inventions, improvements, and discoveries, set forth in said applications for patent and patents (as used herein "patent" refers to any form of intellectual property protection including, without limitation, invention rights, utility patent rights, design rights, and utility model rights) (hereinafter "Inventions"); any and all existing and future applications for patent and patents of any country or region or under any international agreement for any of said Inventions (including, without limitation, said applications for patent and patents, any and all applications for patent and patents directly or indirectly claiming priority to or benefit of any application for patent for any of said Inventions, any and all applications for patent and patents from which any application for patent for any of said Inventions directly or indirectly claims priority or benefit, and any and all continuation applications of, continuation-in-part applications (hereinafter CIPs) of, divisional applications of, national-phase applications of, regional-phase applications of, renewals of, and substitutes for any application for patent for any of said Inventions) (hereinafter "Applications for Patent"); any and all patents which may be granted on or as a result of said Applications for Patent (hereinafter "Patents"); and any and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of said Applications for Patent or said Patents.

The Assignor HEREBY represents that it conveys its full rights in all countries and regions and under all international agreements to the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and transferred, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND the Assignor HEREBY authorizes Assignee, its successors, its assigns, its nominees, and its legal representatives to file said Applications for Patent in its name in any country or region or under any international agreement;

Page 1 of 3

DBC Ref.: P5140.002.000

AND the Assignor HEREBY authorizes and requests the officials of all countries and regions and under all international agreements whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue to Assignee, its successors, or its assigns,

as assignee of my entire right, title, and interest, said Patents, in accordance with the terms of this assignment

and transfer:

AND the Assignor HEREBY covenants and agrees that it will, each time a request is made, and without undue

delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in said Inventions,

Applications for Patent, and Patents, to Assignee, its successors, or its assigns; communicate to Assignee, its

successors, its assigns, its nominees, or its legal representatives, all known facts respecting said Inventions, Applications for Patent, and Patents; testify in any legal or administrative proceedings and sign all lawful papers

(including, without limitation, divisional applications, continuation applications, CIPs, and reissue applications)

relating to said Inventions, Applications for Patent, and Patents; and make all rightful oaths and declarations and

generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, its assigns, its nominees, and its legal

representatives to obtain, maintain, and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper intellectual property protection

for said Inventions, Applications for Patent, and Patents, provided the expenses which may be incurred by me

in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by Assignee, its successors, its assigns, its nominees, or

its legal representatives.

IN WITNESS of which the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorised

representatives the day and year first before written.

SIGNED for and on behalf of the Assignor acting by:

Signature:

Guardian Fall Ltd

Name: Christopher John Zanone

Position: Director

In the presence of:

Printed Name: 5

Signature:

Address: .4

Page 2 of 3

REEL: 069522 FRAME: 0044

DBC Ref.: P5140.002.000

SIGNED for and on behalf of the Assignee acting by:

Signature:

Pure Safety Group, Inc.

Name: Christopher John Zanone Position: Chief Financial Officer

In the presence of:

Printed Name/

Signature:

Address: ..6

Pasadona

Occupation: ..

Schedule A

Country	Title Of Invention	Serial No.	Filing Date	Status	Patent No.	Issue Date
U.S.A.	FALL ARREST BLOCK	12/673,475	3/10/2010	Issued	8,991,556	3/31/2015
France	FALL ARREST BLOCK	08788317.9	8/11/2008	Abandoned	2185247	10/9/2013
France	FALL ARREST BLOCK	12170287.2	8/11/2008	Issued	2495017	10/9/2013
Germany	FALL ARREST BLOCK	08788317.9	8/11/2008	Abandoned	2185247	10/9/2013
Germany	FALL ARREST BLOCK	12170287.2	8/11/2008	Issued	2495017	10/9/2013
Italy	FALL ARREST BLOCK	08788317.9	8/11/2008	Abandoned	2185247	10/9/2013
Italy	FALL ARREST BLOCK	12170287.2	8/11/2008	Issued	2495017	10/9/2013
Netherlands	FALL ARREST BLOCK	12170287.2	8/11/2008	Issued	2495017	10/9/2013
Spain	FALL ARREST BLOCK	12170287.2	8/11/2008	Issued	2495017	10/9/2013
Sweden	FALL ARREST BLOCK	08788317.9	8/11/2008	Abandoned	2185247	10/9/2013
Sweden	FALL ARREST BLOCK	12170287.2	8/11/2008	Issued	2495017	10/9/2013
United Kingdom	FALL ARREST BLOCK	08788317.9	8/11/2008	Issued	2185247	10/9/2013
United Kingdom	FALL ARREST BLOCK	12170287.2	8/11/2008	issued	2495017	10/9/2013
U.S.A.	FALL ARREST BLOCK	12/673,477	3/10/2010	issued	8,800,719	8/12/2014
European Patent Office	FALL ARREST BLOCK	08788287.4	8/11/2008	Issued	2,185,246	11/14/2018
France	FALL ARREST BLOCK	EP 08788287.4	8/11/2008	Issued	2185246	11/14/2018
Germany	FALL ARREST BLOCK	EP 08788287.4	8/11/2008	Issued	2185246	11/14/2018
Italy	FALL ARREST BLOCK	EP 08788287.4	8/11/2008	Issued	2185246	11/14/2018
Netherlands	FALL ARREST BLOCK	EP 08788287.4	8/11/2008	Issued	2185246	11/14/2018
Portugal	FALL ARREST BLOCK	08788287.4	8/11/2008	Issued	2185246	11/14/2018
Spain	FALL ARREST BLOCK	08788287.4	8/11/2008	Issued	2185246	11/14/2018
Sweden	FALL ARREST BLOCK	08788287.4	8/11/2008	Issued	2185246	11/14/2018
United Kingdom	FALL ARREST BLOCK	0715785.2	8/13/2007	Issued	2451835	7/1/2009
United Kingdom	FALL ARREST BLOCK	0814563.3	8/11/2008	Issued	2453204	9/2/2009
United Kingdom	FALL ARREST BLOCK	08788287.4	8/11/2008	Issued	2185246	11/14/2018
U.S.A.	SUPPORT POST ASSEMBLY FOR A SAFETY LINE SYSTEM	13/468,245	5/10/2012	Issued	9,387,351	7/12/2016
Australia	SUPPORT POST ASSEMBLY FOR A SAFETY LINE SYSTEM	2012202733	5/10/2012	Abandoned	201202733	11/12/2015

France	SUPPORT POST ASSEMBLY FOR A SAFETY LINE SYSTEM	12167557.3	5/10/2012	Issued	2522400	1/13/2016
Germany	SUPPORT POST ASSEMBLY FOR A SAFETY LINE SYSTEM	12167557.3	5/10/2012	Issued	2522400	1/13/2016
Italy	SUPPORT POST ASSEMBLY FOR A SAFETY LINE SYSTEM	12167557.3	5/10/2012	Issued	2522400	1/13/2016
New Zealand	SUPPORT POST ASSEMBLY FOR A SAFETY LINE SYSTEM	599912	5/10/2012	Abandoned	599912	12/11/2012
Netherlands	SUPPORT POST ASSEMBLY FOR A SAFETY LINE SYSTEM	12167557.3	5/10/2012	Issued	2522400	1/13/2016
Spain	SUPPORT POST ASSEMBLY FOR A SAFETY LINE SYSTEM	12167557.3	5/10/2012	Issued	2522400	1/13/2016
Sweden	SUPPORT POST ASSEMBLY FOR A SAFETY LINE SYSTEM	12167557.3	5/10/2012	Issued	2522400	1/13/2016
United Kingdom	SUPPORT POST ASSEMBLY FOR A SAFETY LINE SYSTEM	12167557.3	5/10/2012	Issued	2522400	1/13/2016
U.S.A.	FALL ARREST HARNESS	12/518,608	12/11/2006	Issued	10,035,029	7/31/2018
РСТ	FALL ARREST HARNESS	PCT/GB2006/004621	12/11/2006	Expired		
U.S.A.	ROPE VICE TENSIONER	29/594,344	2/17/2017	Issued	D819,429	6/5/2018
РСТ	TENSIONING DEVICE	PCT/GB2017/052412	8/16/2017	Expired		
U.S.A.	LABEL ASSEMBLY	29/666,093	10/10/2018	Issued	D890257	7/14/2020
Australia	LABEL ASSEMBLY	201911642	3/25/2019	Abandoned	201911642	6/6/2019

Canada	LABEL ASSEMBLY FOR AFFIXATION ONTO AN ITEM	186636	3/25/2019	Issued	186636	10/19/2020
European Patent Office	LABEL ASSEMBLY	006347571-0002	3/27/2019	Issued	006347571-0002	3/27/2019
New Zealand	LABEL ASSEMBLY	425866	3/25/2019	Abandoned	425866	6/19/2019
United Kingdom	LABEL ASSEMBLY	90063475710002	3/27/2019	Issued	90063475710002	3/27/2019
U.S.A.	BASE OF A LABEL ASSEMBLY	29/666,100	10/10/2018	Issued	D890258	7/14/2020
Australia	BASE OF A LABEL ASSEMBLY	201911626	3/25/2019	Abandoned	201911626	6/11/2019
Canada	BASE OF A LABEL ASSEMBLY FOR AFFIXATION TO AN ITEM	186639	3/25/2019	Issued	186639	10/19/2020
European Patent Office	BASE OF A LABEL ASSEMBLY	006347571-0003	3/27/2019	Issued	006347571-0003	3/27/2019
New Zealand	BASE OF A LABEL ASSEMBLY	425865	3/25/2019	Abandoned	425865	6/19/2019
United Kingdom	BASE OF A LABEL ASSEMBLY	90063475710003	3/27/2019	Issued	006347571-0003	3/27/2019
U.S.A.	TAB OF A LABEL ASSEMBLY	29/666,106	10/10/2018	Issued	D890259	7/14/2020
Australia	TAB OF A LABEL ASSEMBLY	201911625	3/25/2019	Abandoned	201911625	6/11/2019
Canada	TAB OF A LABEL ASSEMBLY	186650	3/25/2019	Issued	186650	8/14/2020
European Patent Office	TAB OF A LABEL ASSEMBLY	006347571-001	3/27/2019	Issued	006347571-0001	3/27/2019
New Zealand	TAB OF A LABEL ASSEMBLY	425864	3/25/2019	Abandoned	425864	6/18/2019
United Kingdom	TAB OF A LABEL ASSEMBLY	90063475710001	3/27/2019	Issued	90063475710001	8/19/2019
U.S.A.	TENSIONING DEVICE	62/743,031	10/9/2018	Expired		. 11
U.S.A.	TENSIONING DEVICE	16/593,989	10/5/2019	Issued	11,524,188	12/13/2022
РСТ	TENSIONING DEVICE	PCT/GB2019/052827	10/7/2019	Expired		

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				<u> </u>	
U.S.A.	COUPLER FOR A FALL PROTECTION DEVICE	29/698,817	7/19/2019	Issued	D932109	9/28/2021
U.S.A.	COUPLER FOR A FALL PROTECTION DEVICE	62/886,064	8/13/2019	Expired		
U.S.A.	COUPLER FOR A FALL PROTECTION DEVICE	16/744,544	1/16/2020	Issued	11,806,559	11/7/2023
PCT	COUPLER FOR A FALL PROTECTION DEVICE	PCT/GB2020/050128	1/21/2020	Expired		
Canada	COUPLER FOR A FALL PROTECTION DEVICE	3,126,747	1/21/2020	Pending		i de la companya de l
European Patent Office	COUPLER FOR A FALL PROTECTION DEVICE	006081360	1/22/2019	Issued	006081360	1/22/2019
European Patent Office	COUPLER FOR A FALL PROTECTION DEVICE	20703803.5	1/21/2020	Pending		
United Kingdom	COUPLER FOR A FALL PROTECTION DEVICE	1900892.9	1/22/2019	Issued	2580674	12/7/2022
United Kingdom	COUPLER FOR A FALL PROTECTION DEVICE	90060813600001	1/22/2019	Issued	90060813600001	1/22/2019
U.S.A.	ANCHOR DEVICE	62/930,124	11/4/2019	Expired		<u> </u>
U.S.A.	ANCHOR DEVICE	17/766,635	11/3/2020	Pending	:	
PCT	ANCHOR DEVICE	PCT/GB2020/052786	11/3/2020	Expired		
U.S.A.	TETHER CLIP	62/895,730	9/4/2019	Expired		
U.S.A.	TETHER CLIP	17/639,799	9/4/2020	Issued	12,114,763	10/15/2024
PCT	TETHER CLIP	PCT/GB2020/052131	9/4/2020	Expired		
U.S.A.	RETRACTABLE TOOL LANYARD	62/896,004	9/5/2019	Expired		
U.S.A.	RETRACTABLE TOOL LANYARD	63/067,127	8/18/2020	Expired	, i	
U.S.A.	RETRACTABLE TOOL LANYARD	17/404,267	8/17/2021	Issued	11,993,477	5/28/2024
U.S.A.	PAD ASSEMBLY FOR AN UPPER TORSO OF A HARNESS	29/709,491	10/15/2019	Abandoned		

U.S.A.	PAD ASSEMBLY FOR AN UPPER TORSO OF A HARNESS	29/709,495	10/15/2019	Issued	D942,088	1/25/2022
U.S.A.	WAIST PAD FOR A LOWER PORTION OF A HARNESS	29/708,209	10/4/2019	Issued	D967,541	10/18/2022
U.S.A.	STRAP END FOR A STRAP OF A HARNESS	29/708,212	10/4/2019	Issued	D911,823	3/2/2021
U.S.A.	STRAP KEEPER FOR USE WITH A STRAP OF A HARNESS	29/708,217	10/4/2019	Issued	D911,153	2/23/2021
U.S.A.	STRAP KEEPER FOR USE WITH A STRAP OF A HARNESS	29/708,223	10/4/2019	Issued	D911,824	3/2/2021
U.S.A.	SAFETY HARNESS CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY	62/930,631	11/5/2019	Expired		
U.S.A.	SAFETY HARNESS CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY	63/107,623	10/30/2020	Expired		
U.S.A.	SAFETY HARNESS CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY	17/509,395	10/25/2021	Pending		
U.S.A.	TRENCH BOX OR PARAPET WALL GUARDRAIL RECEIVER	29/804,995	8/24/2021	Pending		
U.S.A.	CABLE SLEEVE	63/281,245	11/19/2021	Expired		
U.S.A.	CABLE SLEEVE	17/981,794	Samme and a second seco	Pending		
PCT	CABLE SLEEVE	PCT/GB2022/052922	11/17/2022	&mah		
Canada	CABLE SLEEVE	3223498	11/17/2022	Pending		
European Patent Office	CABLE SLEEVE	22812739.5	11/17/2022	Pending		
U.S.A.	SELF-RETRACTING LIFELINE HOUSING	29/823,376	1/17/2022	Pending		
Canada	SELF-RETRACTING LIFELINE HOUSING	214308	7/15/2022	Issued	214308	1/9/2024
United Kingdom	SELF-RETRACTING LIFELINE HOUSING	6220140	7/18/2022	Issued	6220140	8/12/2022
U.S.A.	ADJUSTABLE PADDING FOR A SAFETY HARNESS	63/438,364	1/11/2023	Expired		

U.S.A.	ADJUSTABLE PADDING FOR A SAFETY HARNESS	18/204,760	6/1/2023	Pending	
PCT	ADJUSTABLE PADDING FOR A SAFETY HARNESS	PCT/GB2023/052146	8/15/2023	Pending	
U.S.A.	COMBINATION LEG PAD AND TRAUMA STRAP	63/438,367	1/11/2023	Expired	and granten and a Second and a company Second and a company
U.S.A.	COMBINATION LEG PAD AND TRAUMA STRAP	18/233,646	8/14/2023	Pending	
PCT	COMBINATION LEG PAD AND TRAUMA STRAP	PCT/GB2023/052529	9/29/2023	Pending	
U.S.A.	TRENCH BOX OR PARAPET WALL GUARDRAIL RECEIVER	63/434,160	12/21/2022	Expired	
U.S.A.	TRENCH BOX OR PARAPET WALL GUARDRAIL RECEIVER	18/529,633	12/5/2023	Pending	
PCT	TRENCH BOX OR PARAPET WALL GUARDRAIL RECEIVER	PCT/GB2023/053312	12/19/2023	Pending	
U.S.A.	ENERGY ABSORBER ASSEMBLY FOR USE WITH A LADDER SAFETY SYSTEM	63/544,857	10/19/2023	Expired	
U.S.A.	ENERGY ABSORBER ASSEMBLY FOR USE WITH A LADDER SAFETY SYSTEM	18/915,910	10/15/2024	Pending	
U.S.A.	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ANCHORING WITHIN A CHANNEL	63/573,672	4/3/2024	Pending	
U.S.A.	LATCH FOR A LADDER EXTENSION	63/651,214	5/23/2024	Pending	

RECORDED: 12/09/2024